UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY
STUDIES

A SURVEY ON PUBLIC OFFICIAL’'S AWARENESS
TOWARDS ANTI CORRUPTION ACT 1997 IN MALAYSIA

Nur Hetyza Bt Ahmad Mokhtazar
2005638827

Sariah Bt Sabran
2005638779

APRIL 2007



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

10 April 2007

Associate Professor Mohammad Nor bin Othman
Lecturer supervisor

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons.)
Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Study
University Teknologi Mara

Melaka Campus

Dear Sir,
Submission of Research Report

Regarding the above subject matter, we hereby submit our research report entitled “a
survey on public official's awareness towards Anti Corruption Act 1997 in Malaysia” as
requirement for the completion of applied Research Project (ADS 554) subject for your
kind examination and retention.

Thank You,

Nur Hetyza k# Ahmad Mokhtazar
2005638827
Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons.)

Sariah bt Sabran
2005638879
Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons.)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim

Assalamualaikum W.B.T

First of all, we would like to thanks to Allah Almighty for His guidance and help to us
through completing this proposal research. Without His guidance, all of this will not be
realized. We would like to appreciate to our supervisor, Profesor Madya Mohamad Nor
bin- Othman for his entire guide during the classes before, and yet through all of his

lecture, at last we are able to get the final touch to complete this task.

This question is very challenging to us, especially in defining the question important and
significance how we want to relate it with our limited information. Cooperation with all
group members is much appreciated. But this assignment question is quite interesting to
do. We really hope that, this task is good enough to give maybe some ideas regarding

the corruption in Malaysia and we can see the awareness of public officials towards Anti
Corruption Act 1997.

Last but not least, we hope all of the readers will enjoy and gain something from this
task. Thanks to all who involved in this task completion whether directly or indirectly.
Hopefully Allah SWT blesses you all.

Nur Hetyza bt Ahmad Mokhtazar

Sariah bt Sabran

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours)
Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies
Universiti Teknologi Mara, Melaka



ABSTRACT

Corruption has recently become a major issue in Malaysia and whole countries. Its may
give bad impact to the economy of the country as well as the behavior of the person. In
this research, we focus on the awareness of the public official toward Corruption Act
1997 that has been use in Malaysia. The study has been made at five Government
entities around Alor Gajah, Malacca which is Police Station, Police Traffic, Municipal
Council, Land and District Office and Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) which investigates from
various level of position to know their feedback toward corruption. Besides, we also
focus on the level knowledge of public officials whether they understand the contents of
Corruption Act 1997 and their reaction when corruption happens. Moreover, in collecting
the data we use questionnaire methods and distributed it to 100 respondents. In
addition, the methods that we using is random sampling technique which means we
have distributed the questionnaire randomly to all the employees in these selected
agencies. By using analysis generated by SPSS (Computerized Statistical Software)
results are analyze by using frequency, descriptive statistic, correlation and cross
tabulation. Finally, from the finding it can be conclude that public official really aware with

the Anti Corruption Act 1997.



Table of contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

11
12
13
14
15
16
1.7
18

Introduction

Problem statement
Research question
Research objectives

Scope of the study
Significance of the study
Definition of terms/concepts
Limitation

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.0
21
2.2
25

Introduction

Literature review
Conceptual framework
Hypothesis

Chapter 3: Research Design and Methodology

31
3.2
3.3
3.4
35
3.6
3.7

Research design

Unit of analysis

Sample size

Sampling technique
Measurement/Instrumentation
Data collection

Data analysis

Chapter 4: Findings

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Data interpretation

4.2.1 Organization

4.2.2 Gender

4.2.3 Age

4.2.4 Qualification

4.2.5 Position

4.2.6 Respondents and issue of corruption

4.2.7 Did public officer heard about Anti Corruption Act 1997
4.2.8 The awareness toward uses of Anti Corruption Act 1997

Descriptive Statistic
4.3.1 Knowledge

1
N

~NBADOWWE
o)

8-23
24-26
26

27
27
28
28
29-32
33
34

35
35
36
36-37
37
38
38-39
39
40
41

41
41



