UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES



A SURVEY ON PUBLIC OFFICIAL'S AWARENESS TOWARDS ANTI CORRUPTION ACT 1997 IN MALAYSIA

Nur Hetyza Bt Ahmad Mokhtazar 2005638827

Sariah Bt Sabran 2005638779

APRIL 2007

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

10 April 2007

Associate Professor Mohammad Nor bin Othman Lecturer supervisor Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons.) Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Study University Teknologi Mara Melaka Campus

Dear Sir, Submission of Research Report

Regarding the above subject matter, we hereby submit our research report entitled "a survey on public official's awareness towards Anti Corruption Act 1997 in Malaysia" as requirement for the completion of applied Research Project (ADS 554) subject for your kind examination and retention.

Thank You,

Nur Hetyza kt Ahmad Mokhtazar 2005638827

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons.)

Sariah bt Sabran

2005638879 Bachelor of Administrative Science (Hons.)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim Assalamualaikum W.B.T

First of all, we would like to thanks to **Allah Almighty** for His guidance and help to us through completing this proposal research. Without His guidance, all of this will not be realized. We would like to appreciate to our supervisor, Profesor Madya Mohamad Nor bin- Othman for his entire guide during the classes before, and yet through all of his lecture, at last we are able to get the final touch to complete this task.

This question is very challenging to us, especially in defining the question important and significance how we want to relate it with our limited information. Cooperation with all group members is much appreciated. But this assignment question is quite interesting to do. We really hope that, this task is good enough to give maybe some ideas regarding the corruption in Malaysia and we can see the awareness of public officials towards Anti Corruption Act 1997.

Last but not least, we hope all of the readers will enjoy and gain something from this task. Thanks to all who involved in this task completion whether directly or indirectly. Hopefully Allah SWT blesses you all.

Nur Hetyza bt Ahmad Mokhtazar
Sariah bt Sabran
Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours)
Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies
Universiti Teknologi Mara, Melaka

ABSTRACT

Corruption has recently become a major issue in Malaysia and whole countries. Its may give bad impact to the economy of the country as well as the behavior of the person. In this research, we focus on the awareness of the public official toward Corruption Act 1997 that has been use in Malaysia. The study has been made at five Government entities around Alor Gajah, Malacca which is Police Station, Police Traffic, Municipal Council, Land and District Office and Jabatan Kerja Raya (JKR) which investigates from various level of position to know their feedback toward corruption. Besides, we also focus on the level knowledge of public officials whether they understand the contents of Corruption Act 1997 and their reaction when corruption happens. Moreover, in collecting the data we use questionnaire methods and distributed it to 100 respondents. In addition, the methods that we using is random sampling technique which means we have distributed the questionnaire randomly to all the employees in these selected agencies. By using analysis generated by SPSS (Computerized Statistical Software) results are analyze by using frequency, descriptive statistic, correlation and cross tabulation. Finally, from the finding it can be conclude that public official really aware with the Anti Corruption Act 1997.

Table of contents

Chapter 1: Introduction		
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Introduction Problem statement Research question Research objectives Scope of the study Significance of the study Definition of terms/concepts Limitation	1-2 3 3 3 4 4 4-6 7
Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework		
2.0 2.1 2.2 2.5	Introduction Literature review Conceptual framework Hypothesis	8 8-23 24-26 26
Chapter 3: Research Design and Methodology		
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	Research design Unit of analysis Sample size Sampling technique Measurement/Instrumentation Data collection Data analysis	27 27 28 28 29-32 33 34
Chapter 4: Findings		
4.1 4.2	Introduction Data interpretation 4.2.1 Organization 4.2.2 Gender 4.2.3 Age 4.2.4 Qualification 4.2.5 Position 4.2.6 Respondents and issue of corruption 4.2.7 Did public officer heard about Anti Corruption Act 1997 4.2.8 The awareness toward uses of Anti Corruption Act 1997	35 35 36 36-37 37 38 38-39 39 40 41
4.3	Descriptive Statistic 4.3.1 Knowledge	41 41